
 
 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
To: Councillors Semlyen (Chair), Watt (Vice-Chair), Barnes, 

Burton, D'Agorne, Potter, Riches and Runciman 
 

Date: Tuesday, 26 March 2013 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Severus Room, West Offices, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 

Interests  
• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
held on 29 January 2013. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Monday 25 March 2013 at 5pm.  
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

4. Draft Final Report - Youth Unemployment 
Scrutiny Review   

(Pages 15 - 88) 

 This report presents the findings and recommendations of the 
Youth Unemployment Scrutiny Review Task Group. 
 

5. 2012/13 Finance and Performance Monitor 
3 Report   

(Pages 89 - 102) 

 This report provides details of the 2012/13 latest position for both 
finance and performance in City and Environmental Services 
(excluding Highways, Waste and Fleet), Economic Development 
and Housing Services. 
 

6. Six Monthly Update Report on Major 
Development Schemes in York   

(Pages 103 - 108) 

 This report provides Members with an overview and update in 
relation to the major development and planning proposals in the 
city at this time. 
 

7. Progress Report on Local Enterprise 
Partnerships   

(Pages 109 - 114) 

 This report provides an update on progress with the two Local 
Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) that York belongs to: Leeds City 
Region and York/ North Yorkshire/ East Riding.  It also outlines 
policy developments which are emerging which might affect the 
future focus and operations of LEPs. 

8. Interim Report - External Funding 
Scrutiny Review   

(Pages 115 - 122) 

 This report summarises the work undertaken to date by the Task 
Group working on the External Funding Scrutiny Review.   
Members are also asked to agree to the spend of £1000 (this 
Committee’s allocation from the scrutiny budget) on the Regional 
Econometric Model (REM) referenced in the report. 
 



 
9. Workplan for 2012-13   (Pages 123 - 124) 
 Members are asked to consider the committee’s workplan for the 

municipal year 2012/2013. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Judith Betts 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 551078 
Email – judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
       Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
web
[...]
 be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



MEETING OF ECONOMIC AND CITY DEVELOPMENT 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest 
 
The following Members declared standing personal interests. 
  
Councillor D’Agorne- Employee of York College 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING ECONOMIC & CITY DEVELOPMENT 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 29 JANUARY 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS SEMLYEN (CHAIR), 
BARNES, BURTON, D'AGORNE, RICHES 
(CHAIR FOR AGENDA ITEM 6), 
RUNCIMAN, STEWARD (SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR WATT) AND HODGSON 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR 
POTTER) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS  WATT AND POTTER 

 
36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal, prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, other than those listed on the 
standing declarations attached to the agenda, that they might 
have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Hodgson declared two personal interests, one in 
Agenda Item 5 (Report-Economic Inclusion and supported 
employment for people with disabilities in the City of York 
(Yorkcraft) as a member of the Co-operative Party and as a 
tenant of the Yorkshire Housing Association (YHA). 
 
Councillor Semlyen declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 
6 (Update Report- ‘Reducing the Carbon Footprint in the 
Privately Rented Sector Scrutiny Review’) as a landlady. As the 
only recommendation of the report was if Members wished to 
recommence the review, this interest was not deemed to be 
prejudicial. However, she left the room for this item and did not 
take any part in the debate.  
 
Councillor Riches also declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 6 as the Chair of the Task Group that the Committee had 
established to conduct the review. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



37. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the 

Economic and City Development Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 20 November 
2012 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

38. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
However, the Chair did allow David Smith from York MIND to 
speak in relation to Agenda Item 5 (Report- Economic Inclusion 
and supported employment for people with disabilities in the 
City of York (Yorkcraft)).  
 
David Smith thanked Members for considering a review into the 
provision of sheltered employment at Yorkcraft. He highlighted 
that there was an inherent tension between providing long term 
support for those with disabilities and short term support leading 
on to permanent secure and paid employment. He said that he 
could see the attraction of Option 3 set out within  the Officer’s 
report, of investigating the feasibility of a sustainable social 
enterprise or a public service mutual taking on the service. 
However this would mean long term sustainability would need to 
be guaranteed without withdrawal of future funding or grants.. 
He suggested that the Committee consi
[...]
and training).  

 
(iii) That a question/challenge phrased 

around the overall aim of the review be 
added to the GeniUS website to assist in 
gathering evidence for this review.  

 
(iv) That the membership of the Task Group 

be widened to include Councillor 
D’Agorne. 

 
REASON: To enable the Task Group to commence this 

review.  
 
 

43. DRAFT FINAL REPORT - OUT OF HOURS CHILDCARE 
SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the 
draft final report of the Out of Hours Childcare Scrutiny Review 
and its associated recommendations, prior to its consideration 
by the Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the recommendations as listed in 
the Officer’s report be approved by this 
Committee in order that they can be 
presented at a future Cabinet meeting 
for consideration. 

 
REASON:  To complete this scrutiny review. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



44. WORKPLAN 2012-13  
 
Members considered the Committee’s updated work plan for the 
municipal year 2012-13. 
 
Some Members felt that the Scoping Reports on Housing Stock 
and on Local Shopping Centres should be removed from the 
work plan, as it was a core part of the Local Plan. As a result of 
this the Local Plan Working Group would carry out work on this. 
However, these could be looked at again in the new municipal 
year and if it was felt that they were suitable topics for review 
could be reinstated into next municipal year’s work plan. 
 
It was also suggested that the update report on the 
recommendations arising from the Water End Councillor Call for 
Action and the Six Monthly Update Report on Major Transport 
initiatives be slipped until the Committee’s April meeting. 
 
An update was given to Members in relation to the Final Report 
of the E-Planning scrutiny review. It was noted that the Cabinet 
had deferred making the decision to the Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Planning and Sustainability. The next public decision 
session would take place on 13 March 2013. 
 
The Chair suggested that for the next municipal year that all 
meetings of the Committee should start at 5 pm. 
 
RESOLVED:      (i) That the work plan be noted subject to 

the following changes;  
 

• The removal of the Scoping Report 
on -Housing Stock- How is it 
Meeting the Changing Needs of a 
Growing Population  

 
• The removal of the Scoping Report 
on how local shopping centres 
contribute to the wider economic 
wellbeing of their community. 

 
• That the Update report on the 
implementations of the 
recommendations arising from the 
Water End Councillor Call for 
Action be considered in April. 

Page 12



 
• That the Six Monthly Update 
Report on Major Transport 
Initiatives also be considered in 
April. 

 
• That a report of the External 
Funding Task Group be 
considered in March (as 
referenced in item 42 of these 
minutes). 

 
(ii) That meetings of the Committee be 

scheduled to start at 5 pm for the 
municipal year 2013-14. 

 
REASON:  To progress the work of the Committee. 
 
 
 
Action Required  
1. To update the Work Plan   
 
 

 
TW  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor A Semlyen, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   
 
Economic and City Development Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

26th March 2013 

Report of the Assistant Director Governance and ICT 
 

Draft Final Report – Youth Unemployment Scrutiny Review Task Group 

 

Summary 

1. This report presents the findings and recommendations of the Youth 
Unemployment Scrutiny Review Task Group. 

2. Members are asked to note the report and make any 
amendments/additions they feel necessary prior to this report and its 
associated recommendations being sent to Cabinet for consideration. 

Background 

3. At a meeting of the Economic and City Development Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 27th March 2012 it was agreed that, in the 
2012/13 municipal year, they would carr
[...]
oyers could gain from 
attending. In addition to promoting wage incentives as per 
Recommendation 7 above the Task Group also asked that York 
Business Week include a workshop/information for employers on the 
different wage incentives available to them if they employed someone 
from the Work Programme.  

Page 46



 

Recommendation 8: That the Learning City York Partnership Manager 
continue to promote the range of support available to employers. 

Recommendation 9 – Transport barriers 

133. As part of this review the Task Group heard on several occasions that 
transport was a barrier for some young people when seeking 
employment. Whilst there were some moves to providing assistance for 
free bus travel for those that had been unemployed in excess of 3 
months, currently this was only for a trail period during the month of 
January 2013. 

Recommendation 9:That the Assistant Director for Strategic Planning 
and Transport explore potential ways and investigate the feasibility of 
funding/providing sustainable subsidised travel that fits shift patterns and 
would help young people to access entry level jobs outside of the city 
centre (e.g. bicycles, public transport, car share) 

Recommendation 10 – Supporting earlier employability interventions for 
those on the Work Programme 

134. The payment methodology appears to incentivise the Work Programme 
providers to prioritise support for the most work ready clients first. Those 
who have more complex needs and required more intensive support 
appear to be overlooked during the earlier stages of the Work 
Programme cycle. 

135. The Task Group acknowledge that this is the first two year cycle of the 
Work Programme and providers will be reviewing the supporting 
interventions for clients, seeking to improve their current job outcomes 
and performance. 

Recommendation 10: That the Work Programme providers, working 
with the Learning City York Partnership Manager and the Head of Adult 
Services at City of York Counc
[...]
orm two new Money and 

Employment Advisors have recently been appointed. Their priority 
will be to visit customers affected by the bedroom tax being 
introduced April 2013. The Advisors will also help customers 
prepare for Universal Credit alongside CAB who are offering debt 
and benefit outreach services. 

 
Council Plan 

 
56. The information and issues included in this report demonstrate 

progress on achieving the priorities set out in the Council Plan 
 

 Implications 
 

57. There are no financial, human resources, equalities, legal, crime & 
disorder, information technology, property or other implications 
associated with this report. 

 
 Risk Management 

 
58. The report provides Members with updates on finance and service 

performance and therefore there are no significant risks in the 
content of the report.  

 
 Recommendations  
 

59. As this report is for information only, there are no 
recommendations. 
 
Reason: To update the scrutiny committee of the latest finance and 
performance position. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 101



Contact Details 
 

 

Authors: Chief Officer responsible for the 
report: 

Patrick Looker 
City Strategy Finance Manager 
(01904) 551633 
 
Sharon Brown 
Performance and Service Improvement 
Manager  
(01904) 554362 

Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer and Business 
Support Services 
(01904) 551100 

 
Report Approved √ Date 14.03.2013 

 
 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

√ 
 

 
 

 

Page 102



 

 

 

 
 

 
 

   

 
Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

26 March 2013   

 
Report of the Assistant Director of City Development and Sustainability  
 

Six Monthly Update Report on Major Development Schemes in York  

Summary 

1. This report provides Members with an overview and update in relation to 
the major development and planning proposals in the city at this time. 

The Development Sites: 

2. Monks Cross South – r
[...]
cations directly associated with this 
information only report. 

 
Risk management 

17. Not applicable as this is an item for information only. 
 
Recommendations 

18. That the Committee note the present position in relation to major 
developments and planning applications in the city. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee is kept informed of major 
    developments and planning applications in the city. 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: 
Mike Slater 
Assistant Director, City 
Development and 
Sustainability. 
Tel: 551300 

  

Report 
Approved ü 

Date 12/03/2013 

 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
Wards affected – ALL 
 

 

Page 108



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economic and City Development 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

26 March 2012 

 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 

Progress Report ––––  Local Enterprise Partnerships 
 

Summary 

1. This report provides an update on progress with the two Local 
Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) that York belongs to: Leeds City 
Region and York/ North Yorkshire/ East Riding.  It also outlines 
policy developments which are emerging which might affect the 
future focus and operations of LEPs. 

Background 

2. As Committee will be aware from previous update, Lord 
Heseltine published a report in October 2012, No Stone 

Unturned in Pursuit of Growth, which made several 
recommendations for LEPs, which has since this time, focused 
the activities of the LEPs in both LCR and YNYER.    

3.   The following LEP specific recommendations are included: 

i. LEPs should develop their own tailored Growth Strategies; 

ii. From 2015/16 LEPs should compete for a share of a single 
national un-ringfenced pot to support growth over a 5 year  
period.  Under the current spending plans this would account 
for £49bn of central public spending on skills, local 
infrastructure, employment support, housing, business 
support and innovation.    

 

Agenda Item 7Page 109



 

iii. LEPs 
[...]
blank



Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2012/2013 
 
 

Meeting Date Work Programme 
26th March 2013 1. Final Report  - Youth Unemployment Scrutiny Review 

2. Third Quarter CYC Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3. Six Monthly Update Report on Major Developments within the City of York Council 
4. Update on Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPS)  
5. Interim Report – External Funding Scrutiny Review 
6. Workplan for 2012-13 

30th April 2013 1. Update on the implementation of recommendations arising from the Water End 
Councillor Call for Action 

2. Six Monthly Update Report on Major Transport Initiatives 
3. Workplan for 2012-13 

 
 
For municipal year 2013/14 
1. June 2013 - Overview/Progress Report – Green Travel Plans (Businesses) 
2. June 2013 – Attendance of the Leader (to include information on the City Team) 
3. September 2013 – Update on the Implementation of the Recommendations Arising from the Out of Hours 

Childcare Scrutiny Review 
4. November 2013 - Update on Newgate Market, the success of improvements at the market, the EIF bid and 

information around footfall. 
 
Potential Scrutiny Topics for the 2013/14 Municipal Year 
• Housing Stock – How it is Meeting the Changing Needs of a Growing Population 
• How can Local Shopping Centres Contribute to the Wider Economic Well-Being of their Community 
 

 

A
genda Item

 9
P

age 123



P
age 124

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Draft Final Report - Youth Unemployment Scrutiny Review
	Youth Unemployment - Information to Table at the Meeting
	Annex A - Youth Unemployment in York - June 2012
	Annex B - Supporting Young People 16-24 into Work
	Annex C - Scrutiny committee Graduate access to the job market in York FINAL
	Annex D - Responses to GeniUS

	5 2012/13 Finance and Performance Monitor 3 Report
	6 Six Monthly Update Report on Major Development Schemes in York
	7 Progress Report on Local Enterprise 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING ECONOMIC & CITY DEVELOPMENT 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 26 MARCH 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS SEMLYEN (CHAIR), WATT 
(VICE-CHAIR), BARNES, BURTON, 
D'AGORNE, POTTER, RICHES AND 
RUNCIMAN (EXCEPT MINUTE ITEMS 52 & 
53) 

 
45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal, prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, other than those listed on the 
standing declarations attached to the agenda, that they might 
have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Runciman declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 4 (Draft Final Report- Youth Unemployment Scrutiny 
Review) as a Governor of York College. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

46. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the 

Economic and City Development Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 29 January 
2013 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

47. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Mr Les Popely spoke on Agenda Item 4 (Draft Final Report 
arising from the Scrutiny Review around Youth Unemployment). 
He felt that a greater amount of voluntary work experience for 
young people should be provided in schools for the 14-16 age 
group. 



He felt that this would enable these young people to pick up 
basic writing and communication skills and boost their 
confidence and self worth. He added that employers often 
looked for evidence of  voluntary work experience, when people 
had been unemployed for a significant amount of time. He 
informed Members that York Council for Voluntary Service 
(CVS) were due to launch a York Volunteering Charter.  
 
 

48. DRAFT FINAL REPORT - YOUTH UNEMPLOYMENT 
SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
Members received a draft final report which presented them with 
the findings and recommendations of the Youth Unemployment 
Scrutiny Review Task Group. 
 
Discussion took place on the issue of work experience between 
Members. They felt that work experience was highly beneficial 
for young people, not only for observing what the world of work 
was like, but for taking young people out of school and giving 
them experiences outside of the school environment. In 
reference to a comment made by the public speaker at today’s 
meeting  Members felt that they would like to consider a briefing 
note from York Council for Voluntary Service (CVS) on their 
Volunteering Charter at a future meeting. They requested that 
the Scrutiny Officer write to York CVS on behalf of the 
Committee to arrange this. 
 
An Officer update was circulated to Members at the meeting. 
This update included the latest Job Seekers Allowance (JSA) 
Figures and Information for February 2013, an update on the 
success of the free bus travel scheme which was offered in 
January 2013 and further implications from the 
recommendations of the Draft Final Report. This was attached 
to the agenda, which was subsequently republished following 
the meeting. 
 
Discussion between Members took place on the Officer update. 
Some Members felt that the statistics did not show that there 
was a small number of 16-18 year olds who qualified for 
benefits. They also highlighted that there were differing reasons 
for why young people took part time roles. For example, some 
had the choice to take on part time employment but for others 
these opportunities were the only ones available to them, and 
they could be overqualified for these positions.  



Other Members felt that further opportunities to encourage 
contractors coming in to look at hiring a local workforce should 
be explored. 
 
Members agreed to forward to the Scrutiny Officer, some 
additional wording around the fact that despite its high ranking 
for high skills levels the city ranked much lower when it came to 
GVA (Gross Value Added) per capita. This mismatch of skills 
and productivity suggests that although we have a significant 
high value skills base, we are not maximising the utilisation of 
these skills in appropriately high skilled jobs.   
In response to points raised by Members, Officers informed the 
Committee that a construction skills course had been recently 
developed in conjunction with the Council and local companies. 
They added that further promotion of this course, could widen 
opportunities for young people in the construction sector. This 
was particularly significant given that posts in construction were 
amongst the highest requested vacancies from young people. 
 
Discussion took place around the Task Group’s 
recommendations, in particular Recommendation 2 (on 
Apprenticeships) and Recommendation 3 (on Work 
Experience). 
 
In relation to Recommendation 2, Members suggested that a 
timescale was not set out clearly in the recommendation and 
that it might be beneficial to apply a year on year target to 
apprenticeships offered by the Council. 
 
Regarding Recommendation 3, on work experience, some 
Members felt that further examination needed to take place on 
the availability and suitability of placements in order to expand 
the range of opportunities for young people. Officers reported to 
Members that work experience placements within the Council 
were currently under expansion, and although specific schemes 
such as the Graduate and Student Internship Programme (as 
mentioned in Recommendation 3ii) was a pilot, it was hoped 
that this too could be further developed.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



One Member raised the point that the success of 
Recommendation 9 (to investigate the feasibility of 
funding/providing sustainable subsidised travel that firs shift 
patterns and would help young people to access entry level jobs 
outside of the city centre e.g. bicycles, public transport, car 
share) might depend on the decisions made by external 
transport companies.  
 
The Chair thanked the Members of the Task Group, and 
Officers for the work they had carried out on the scrutiny review. 
Following discussion, it was decided that Councillor D’Agorne, 
as a member of the Task Group, should present the Draft Final 
Report at the Cabinet meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the ten recommendations set out in 
the Officer’s report be agreed prior to 
them being referred to the Cabinet for 
consideration. 

 
(iii) That the information circulated at the 

meeting within the Officer update be 
woven into the draft final report prior to it 
being submitted to the Cabinet for 
consideration. 

 
(iv) That the Scrutiny Officer reflects the 

discussions at this meeting in the draft 
final report prior to it being submitted to 
Cabinet for consideration. 

 
(v) That the Scrutiny Officer write to York 

Council for Voluntary Service to request 
a briefing note be produced for Members 
of the Committee on York CVS 
Volunteering Charter.1 

 

(vi) That Councillor D’Agorne present the 
Draft Final Report to the Cabinet at their 
meeting on 7 May 2013. 

 
REASON:  To bring this Scrutiny Review to a close. 
 
 



Action Required  
1. To contact York Council for Voluntary Service to 
arrange this.   
 
 

 
TW  

 
49. 2012/13 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MONITOR 3 

REPORT  
 
Members considered a report which provided details of the 
2012/13 finance and performance in City & Environmental 
Services (excluding Highways, Waste and Fleet), Economic 
Development and Housing Services. 
 
Members questioned Officers on the following; 
 

• Rent arrears and evictions-whether there were any knock 
on costs to other Council services? 

• ‘The Bedroom Tax’-what dimensions constitute an extra 
bedroom, what will be the impact and how much time will 
Officers spend implementing the new legislation? 

• The Tour de France- how much will it cost the city to host 
Le Grand Départ and how much money will be brought 
into the city as a result of this? 

 
In response to the question about rent arrears, Officers 
responded that they were currently investigating ways of making 
any possible financial effects on services cost neutral.  
 
Regarding recent government legislation on welfare commonly 
known as the ‘bedroom tax’, Members requested that a potential 
briefing report be produced for consideration at a future meeting 
of the Committee on its effect on York residents and how 
Officers will carry out its implementation. This should include 
information on: 
 

• What constitutes a bedroom in terms of size. 
• Impacts of this and amount of time spent by Officers 
looking at it and costs incurred. 

• Impact on residents’ incomes. 
• Report should encompass rent arrears and how we deal 
with this-do we have more rent arrears since this has been 
put into place? 

• Consequences of this-will people end up just needing to 
be supported by the Council but in a different directorate.  



Discussion regarding the financial costs and gain of hosting the 
Tour de France took place between Members. Officers informed 
the Committee that work was currently taking place with 
Welcome to Yorkshire and that they were awaiting further 
guidance from them on technical specifications and guidance. 
 
The Committee requested an holistic overview report (including 
the financial costs and gain of hosting the Tour de France) to be 
presented to them at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Scrutiny Officer arrange for a 
briefing note on the recent government 
welfare legislation relating to housing to 
come to a future meeting of this 
Committee and add this to the workplan. 

 
(iii) That the Scrutiny Officer arrange for an 

overview report on the costs associated 
with the Tour de France to come to a 
future meeting and this be added to the 
workplan. 

 
REASON: To update the scrutiny committee of the latest 

finance and performance position. 
 
 

50. SIX MONTHLY UPDATE REPORT ON MAJOR 
DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES IN YORK  
 
Members received a report which provided them with an 
overview and update in relation to current major developments 
and planning proposals in the city. The following sites were 
mentioned in discussion; 
 
Nestlé South 
 
It was reported that Nestlé were currently examining how they 
could revise their schemes. Current pressures for the site meant 
that it was likely to have fewer industrial/commercial 
development and more housing. 
 
 
 



Hungate 
 
It was reported that the second phase of development had been 
agreed and that work was currently taking place with the 
developer on other uses for the site, besides residential usage. 
 
Germany Beck 
 
Officers were asked whether development was being held back 
due to waiting for a decision on government funding for 
infrastructure. Officers responded this was not the case. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the Committee is kept informed 

of major developments and planning 
applications in the city. 

 
 

51. PROGRESS REPORT ON LOCAL ENTERPRISE 
PARTNERSHIPS  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
progress with the two Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) that 
York belongs to: Leeds City Region and York/North 
Yorkshire/East Riding. The report also outlined policy 
developments which were emerging and might affect the future 
focus and operations of LEPs. 
 
Officers informed the Committee that the Government had 
accepted 81 of the recommendations of the Heseltine report 
which made recommendations for LEPs. It was reported that 
LEPs were required to develop their own Growth Plans for each 
specific area (such as housing) in order to gain Government 
funding. 
 
In relation to the Leeds City Region (LCR) LEP, and the 
proposal for a possible Combined Authority between West 
Yorkshire and York,  Officers mentioned that the LCR LEP was 
continuing to review governance options. This was particularly 
influenced by the establishment of a Local Transport Body for 
West Yorkshire and York. Members were informed that they 
would regularly receive updates on the LEPs as and when 
further information was available. 
 



Some Members asked when the Council would need to make a 
decision to choose which LEP to remain with. Officers reported 
that they were currently reviewing this and that the decision 
would need to be made in terms of single pots of available 
funding. They informed Members that the city’s economy would 
remain as it currently was if York was in one LEP for a certain 
set of priorities and in another LEP for others. They added that 
York did not have to be a full member of a LEP in order to 
decide where to focus available funding. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That a further update on LEPs be added 
to the workplan for a future meeting. 

 
REASON: To keep the Committee up to date with the 

work of the LEPs. 
 
 

52. INTERIM REPORT - EXTERNAL FUNDING SCRUTINY 
REVIEW  
 
Members considered a report which summarised the work 
undertaken to date by the Task Group working on the External 
Funding Scrutiny Review.  
 
Discussion took place on the Regional Econometric Model 
(REM), which would enable the Task Group (and it was also felt 
the wider Council) to gather evidence on the economic viability 
of projects and initiatives and to calculate the level of Gross 
Added Value (GVA) created by them. 
 
Members felt that others were at an advantage having access to 
the REM, and that it would put the City at a disadvantage to not 
have access to the software. They agreed that the £1000 
allocation of the scrutiny budget be used to part fund the 
purchase the REM.  
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Committee’s allocation of the 
scrutiny budget be used to part fund 
purchase the REM be agreed. 

 
REASON:  To progress this scrutiny review. 



53. WORKPLAN FOR 2012-13  
 
Members considered the Committee’s updated work plan for the 
municipal year 2012-13. 
 
It was suggested that the Update on the recommendations 
arising from the Water End Councillor Call for Action (CCfA) be 
taken off the work plan. It was also proposed that that the Six 
Monthly Update on Major Transport Initiatives be considered by 
the Committee in the next municipal year. 
 
As a result of the deletion of these items from the work plan. It 
was felt that the meeting of the 30th April be cancelled. The 
Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee about an upcoming 
scrutiny work planning event, and the Chair suggested that the 
30th April could be used as a date for this event. 
  
RESOLVED: (i) That the work plan be noted subject to the 

following changes1; 
 

• Briefing note on the recent government welfare legislation 
relating to housing to come to a future meeting of this 
Committee. 

 
• Overview report on the costs associated with the Tour de 
France to come to a future meeting. 
 

• That a further update on LEPs come to a future meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

• That the Update report on the implementations of 
recommendations arising from the Water End Councillor 
Call for Action (CCfA) be removed from the work plan. 
 

• That a report on the Six Monthly Update Report on Major 
Transport Initiatives be moved to be considered at a date 
in the next municipal year. 

 
 
(ii) That the meeting of the Economic and City 

Development Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on Tuesday 30 April 2013 be 
cancelled. 

 
 



(iii) That the date of the cancelled meeting of the 
Committee be suggested by the Committee as 
a possible date for an upcoming Scrutiny Work 
Planning Event.  

 
REASON: To progress the work of the Committee. 
 
 
Action Required  
1. To update the work plan.   
 
 

 
TW  

 
 
 
 
Councillor Semlyen, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 


